COMMISSION

State of Hawaii * Bishop Square, 1001 Bishop Street, ASB Tower 970 * Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE June 7, 2006
2006-4 For Additional Information
Contact: Daniel J. Mollway

Executive Director
and General Counsel
808-587-0460

Today, the Hawaii State Ethics Commission issued, with regard to Charge No. 05-Cg-3
filed against Senator Kanno by the Hawaii State Ethics Commission, a “Sua Sponte Order

To Dismiss Charge No. 05-Cg-3 Without Prejudice.” A copy of the Order is attached.
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S.E.C. No. 05-Cg-3

BEFORE THE HAWAII STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII STATE ETHICS COMMISSION, Charge No. 05-Cg-3

Complainant, SUA SPONTE ORDER
TO DISMISS CHARGE
WITHOUT PREJUDICE;
BRIAN KANNO, EXHIBIT A

)
)
)
)
vs. ) NO. 05-Cg-3
)
)
)
Respondent. )
)

SUA SPONTE ORDER TO DISMISS
CHARGE NO. 05-Cg-3 WITHOUT PREJUDICE

The Hawaii State Ethics Commission, upon its own motion,
and for the reasons set forth below, issues.this Order To Dismiss
Charge No. 05-Cg-3 against Senator Brian M. Kanno without
prejudice.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Hawaii State Ethics Commission filed Charge
No. 05-Cg-3 against Senator Brian M. Kanno (“Senator Kanno”) on
September 20, 2005, alleging that Senator Kanno had violated
Hawaii Revised Statutes (“HRS”) section 84-13 of the State Ethics
Code, which is set forth in chapter 84, HRS; and

WHEREAS, Senator Kanno, on November 28, 2005, filed with the
Hawaii State Ethics Commission an Answer to'Charge.No. 05-Cg-3,
together with a Motion to Dismiss, denying, among other things,

that he had violated HRS section 84-13; and
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WHEREAS, the Hawaii State Ethics Commission issued an Order
denying Senator Kanno'’s November 28, 2005, Motion to Dismiss on
March 8, 2006; and

WHEREAS, on March 8, 2006, the Hawaii State Ethics
Commission, in accordance with HRS section 84-31, issued a
“Charge and Further Statement of Alleged Violation” against
Senator Kanno; and

WHEREAS, the “Charge and Further Statement of Alleged
Violation” was issued by the Hawaii State Ethics Commission, in
accordance with HRS section 84-31, based on a determination by
the Hawaii State Ethics Commission that there was probable cause
for belief that Senator Kanno might have violated HRS section
84-13 of the State Ethics Code; and

WHEREAS, Senator Kanno, on April 12, 2006, filed with the
Hawaii State Ethics Commission an Answer to the “Charge and
Further Statement of Alleged Violation” denying, among other
things, that he had violated HRS section 84-13; and

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2006, the Hawaii State Ethics
Commission, in accordance with HRS section 84-31, after reviewing
Senator Kanno'’'s Answer to the “Charge and Further Statement of
Alleged Violation,” concluded that there was probable’cause to
believe that a violation of HRS section 84-13 had been committed

by Senator Kanno; and
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WHEREAS, the Hawaii State Ethics Commission, in accordance

with HRS section 84-31, on April 19, 2006, issued to Senator
Kanno a “Notice of Formal Hearing,” informing Senator Kanno that
a public, formal, contested-case hearing would be held on June 7,
2006, in order to determine whether Senator Kanno had in fact
violated HRS section 84-13; and

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2006, Senator Kanno publically announced
on the floor of the State Senate of the Legislature of the State
of Hawaii that he would not seek re-election this year to his
Senate seat; and

WHEREAS, in announcing his decision on the Senate floor
on May 4, 2006, not to seek re-election to his Senate seat this
yvear, Senator Kanno stated that his decision was based on his
desire to complete a master’s degree in social work and to spend

more time with his family. (See Honolulu Advertiser article,

“Kanno won’'t seek re-election to Senate,” May 5, 2006, B-4,
attached as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, HRS section 84-32(a) provides that if the Hawaii
State Ethics Commission, after due hearings, determines that a
state legislator is found to have violated tﬁe State Ethics Code,
the Hawaii State Ethics Commission is to forward its findings to

the appropriate House of the State Legislature for consideration
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by the appropriate House of the State Legislature of disciplinary
action, if any, to be taken against the legislator; and

WHEREAS, HRS section 84-32(a) provides that the appropriate
House of the State Legislature may consider disciplinary action
against a legislator for a violation of the State Ethics Code
only when the State Legislature ig in session; and

WHEREAS, the State Legislature at the date of this Order is
not in session; and

WHEREAS, HRS section 84-32(c) provides that if the Hawaii
State Ethics Commission determines, after due hearings, that a
former state legislator has violated the State Ethics Code, the
Hawaii State Ethics Commission shall “refer the matter” to the
Attorney General of the State of Hawaii, who “may exercise
whatever legal or equitable remedies” are available to the State
regarding the violation of the State Ethics Code; and

WHEREAS, HRS section 84-19(b) provides that the State by
the Attorney General may recover any fee, compensation, gift,
or profit received by any person as a result of a violation of
the State Ethics Code by a state legislator or former state
legislator; and

WHEREAS, the Hawaii State Ethics Commission believes that
if, after due hearings, the Hawaii State Ethics Commission were

to find that Senator Kanno had in fact violated the State Ethics
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Code as alleged in this case, there is no apparent legal or
equitable remedy to be exercised by the Office of the Attorney
General, due to the nature of the allegation in this case; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with HRS sections 84-32(a) and
84-32(c), as a former state legislator, Senator Kanno could not
be subject to any disciplinary action by the State Senate for a
violation of the State Ethics Code, if the Hawaii State Ethics
Commission were, after due hearings, to find a violation of the
State Ethics Code by Senator Kanno; and

WHEREAS, the Hawaii State Ethics Commission has no legal
authority itself to sanction a current or former state legislator
if it determines, after due hearings, that the State Ethics Code
has been violated by a current or former state legislator; and

WHEREAS, the Hawaii State Ethics Commission believes that
there is no legal or equitable remedy that could be pursued by
the Attorney General, or disciplinary action that could be
considered or undertaken by the State Senate if Senator Kanno
were to be found, after due hearings, to have violated the State
Ethics Code; and

WHEREAS, the Hawaii State Ethics Commission believes that,
under these circumstances, which have arisen out of Senator
Kanno/s decision not to seek re-election to his Senate seat this

year, it is an unwise and imprudent use of taxpayer resources and
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taxpayer dollars to pursue this case to and through a formal,
contested-case hearing, where no remedy for a violation of
the State Ethics Code appears to exist, should the Hawaii State
Ethics Commission find that Senator Kanno, after due hearings,
had violated HRS section 84-13, as alleged in Charge No. 05-Cg-3;
now therefore,

THE HAWAII STATE ETHICS COMMISSION HERERY ORDERS that Charge
No. 05-Cg-3 issued by the Hawaii State Ethics Commission against
Senator Kanno be and is hereby dismissed without prejudice.

Dated: Honolulu, Hawaii, June 7 , 2006.

HAWAII STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

-~

Slgnature Block

Dawn Suyenaga, Eaahqéérson

Signature Block

Carl Morton, M.D., Vice Chairperson

EXCUSED
Nadine Y. Ando, Commissioner

Signature Block

Robert R. Bean, Commissioner

Slgnature Block .

Maria J. éyﬂllvan, Commissioner
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